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RAN1 would like to thank RAN2 for the questions on eMIMO RRC parameters, and would like to provide responses as below.

Response to questions regarding eMIMO RRC parameters

	a) UL Full Power Transmission

The ULFPTX seems to have three distinct modes of operation which is why RAN2 agreed to support ULFPTX by parameter ul-FullPowerTransmission in IE PUSCH-Config as follows in [1]:

    ul-FullPowerTransmission-r16            ENUMERATED {fullpower, fullpowerMode1, fullpoweMode2}     OPTIONAL    -- Need R

ul-FullPowerTransmission
Configures the UE with UL full power transmission mode as specified in TS 38.xxxx.

It is understood that this would imply certain changes needed in TS 38.213.

Question 1. 
RAN2 would like to inform RAN1 about the above agreement and ask RAN1 to indicate if they find issues with the agreement. 


Response#1: RAN1 finds no critical issues on it. Editorial changes in TS 38.213 will be reflected accordingly. 


	b) Parameter BDFactor (mTRP)

In the excel parameters in R1-1913674 the parameter BDFactor was indicated to be configured per serving cell. However, during the running RRC CR discussions, there was no consensus on whether it should be per cell or per cell group. The proponents of the per cell indicated this was as RAN1 indicated, whereas the proponents of the per cell group did likewise. 
However, since the current RAN1 excel indicated the parameter is per cell, RAN2 agreed to assume per cell, but RAN2 would like to understand if this is the correct place.
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Question 2. RAN2 would like to ask RAN1 to inform RAN2 whether the parameter BDFactor should be per cell (e.g. within IE ServingCellConfig) or per cell group (e.g. within IE PhysicalCellGroupConfig)?




Response#2: In RAN1’s understanding, the parameter BDFactorR can be configured per serving cell considering multiple DCI based MTRP transmission can be applied per serving cell.


	c) Configuration of different repetition schemes

RAN2 had discussions on whether the repetition schemes 2a/2b/3 (fdmSchemeA, fdmSchemeB and tdmScheme) and scheme 4 (slotBased) are mutually exclusive in all UE configuration options or not. According to the below table rows B and F these look mutually exclusive but according to rows 0/A/G’ it seems UE can in some cases be configured with both one of schemes 2a/2b/3 and scheme 4.
Agreement
Following TCI state and joint schemes are supported

Note:
1. Condition 1: indicates at least one entry inpdsch-TimeDomainAllocationList containing URLLCRepNum (>1) in TDRA by DCI
1. Condition 2: indicates one entry inpdsch-TimeDomainAllocationList having noURLLCRepNum by DCI, but at least one entry having URLLCRepNum
1. Condition 4: None of entry in TDRA containsURLLCRepNum


Question 3. RAN2 asks RAN1 to inform RAN2 if repetition schemes 2a/2b/3 (fdmSchemeA, fdmSchemeB and tdmScheme) and scheme 4 (slotBased) are mutually exclusive in all UE configuration options, and to provide a reference which could be used in TS 38.331 for referencing about the configuration limitations for the repetition schemes.




Response#3: According to RAN1 agreement, both RepNumR16 and RepSchemeEnabler can be configured at the same time in A and G’. However, in A, UE assumes scheme 4 regardless of whether RepSchemeEnabler is configured or not.  In the same manner, comparing G’ and A’, Rel-15 transmission scheme is applied regardless of whether RepSchemeEnabler is configured or not. Therefore, when RepNumR16 and RepSchemeEnabler are configured at the same time, UE ignores RepSchemeEnabler so that there is no need to configure RepNumR16 and RepSchemeEnabler simultaneously. Based on this background, RAN1 provides the following revised table.

	
	  TCI states
	CDM groups
	URLLCRepNum
	URLLCSchemeEnabler
	UE Behavior 

	0 (in spec draft)
	1
	>=1
	Not applicable
	Not applicable
	Rel 15 

	A (one scheme)
	1
	1
	Condition 1
	Configured or nNot configured 
	"Scheme 4" with repetition from the same TRP
Limitations agreed for Scheme 4 apply

	A’ (one scheme)
	1
	>=1
	Condition 2
	Not configured 
	Rel 15 

	B (in spec draft)
	2
	1
	Condition 1
	Not configured 
	Scheme 4

	C (in spec draft)
	2
	2
	Condition 2
	Not configured 
	1a/NCJT

	E (in spec draft)
	2
	2
	Condition 4
	Not configured 
	1a/NCJT

	F (in spec draft)
	2
	1
	Condition 4
	Configured 
	Scheme 2a/2b/3

	D’’ (one scheme)
	2
	2
	Condition 4
	Configured 
	1a/NCJT

	G’ (one scheme)
	1
	>=1
	Condition 2
	Configured 
	Rel 15 

	G (one scheme)
	1
	>=1
	Condition 4
	Configured 
	Rel 15 




	d) SRS activation/deactivation MAC CE for multiple CCs/BWPs

In RAN2#109e, RAN2 discussed how to design the SRS spatial relation activation MAC CE regarding to multiple CCs/BWPs. And companies have different understanding on the following RAN1 agreement, i.e. the SRS activation/deactivation MAC CE for multiple CCs/BWPs activate the spatial relation info per SRS resource or per SRS resource set. Further RAN2 discussed that if the activation is per SRS resource whether one MAC CE would indicate, potentially different, spatial relation to more than one SRS resource in order to save overhead in signalling.

Agreement
(Working assumption #1 @RAN1#98bis) When a Spatial Relation Info is activated for a SP/AP SRS resource by a MAC CE for a set of CCs/BWPs at least for the same band, where the applicable list of CCs is indicated by RRC signalling, the Spatial Relation Info is applied for the SP/AP SRS resource(s) with the same SRS resource ID for all the BWPs in the indicated CCs.
· Note: This at least applies to single TRP case.

Question 4. RAN2 would like to ask RAN1 whether the intention is to activate per SRS resource set or per SRS resource. Further, if per SRS resource, whether RAN1 sees any issues in indicating spatial relation, potentially different, for more than one resource in one MAC CE in order to save overhead.




Response#4: RAN1’s intention is to activate spatial relation per SRS resource. RAN1 sees no issue in indicating spatial relation, potentially different, for more than one resource in one MAC CE in order to save overhead.


	e) max number of PUCCH resources in a PUCCH group or max number of serving cells in the CC lists 

RAN2 does not have information on the max number of PUCCH resources in a PUCCH group or max number of serving cells in the CC lists. 

Question 5. RAN2 asks RAN1 to provide values for maximum number of PUCCH resources in a PUCCH group and for maximum value of serving cells in per CC/BWP lists.




Response#5: In order to provide full flexibility, the max number of PUCCH resources in a PUCCH group and the max number of serving cells in the CC lists can be maxNrofPUCCH-Resources and maxNrofServingCells, respectively.


[bookmark: _Ref129681832]Actions to RAN2
RAN1 respectfully requests RAN2 to take the above information into account.


Date of next TSG-RAN WG1 meetings:
TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting#101e,			25th May to 29th May 2020
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